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NOTE: Read safety Instructions carefully and understand them before operation.
* Retain this Instruction Manual for future reference.
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Thank you very much for buying our sewing machine.Before using your new machine,please read the safety instructions
below and the explanations given in the Operation Instruction.

With industrial sewing machines,it is normal to carry out work while positioned directly in front of moving parts such as the
needle and thread take-up lever,and consequently there is always a danger of injury that can be caused by these parts.Follow
the instructions from training personnel and instructors regarding safe and correct operation before operating the machine so

that you will know how to use it correctly.

This sample book is made in August 2019 and is subject to change without notice.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

1.Safety indications and their meanings

This instruction manual and the indications and symbols that are used on the machine itself are provided in order to ensure
safe operation of this machine and to prevent accidents and injury to yourself or other people.
The meaning of these indications and symbols are given below.

Indications

A DAN G E R The instructions which follow this term indicate situations where failure to follow the
instructions will almost certainly result in death or severe injury.

The instructions which follow this term indicate situations where failure to follow the

A CAUTlO N instructions could cause injury when using the machine or physical damage to equipment
and surroundings.

Symbols

This symbol (A) indicates something that you should be careful of. The picture inside the
A """"" triangle indicates the nature of the caution that must be taken.
(For example, the symbol at left means"beware of injury".)

® .......... This symbol (O) indicates something that you must not do.
This symbol (@) indicates something that you must do. The picture inside the circle indicates
""""" the nature of the thing that must be done.
(For example, the symbol at left means "you must make the ground connection".)

II
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Notes On Safety

/\ DANGER

Wait at least 5 minutes after turning off the power switch and disconnecting the power cord from the wall outlet before
opening the face plate of the control box. Touching areas where high voltages are present can result in severe injury.

/\ CAUTION

Environmental requirements

Use the sewing machine in an area which is free from The ambient temperature should be within the range
sources of strong electrical noise such as high- of 5°C to 35°C during use.
frequency welders. Temperatures which are lower or higher than this may

Sources of strong electrical noise may cause cause problems with correct operation.
problems with correct operation.

The relative humidity should be within the range of
Any fluctuations in the power supply voltages should 45% to 85% during use, and no dew formation should

be within £10% of the rated voltage for the machine. occur in any devices.
Voltage fluctuations which are greater than this may Excessively dry or humid environments and dew
cause problems with correct operation. formation may cause problems with correct operation.

The power supply capacity should be greater than Avoid exposure to direct sunlight during use. .
the requirements for the sewing machine's electrical Exposure to direct sunlight may cause problems with
consumption. correct operation.

Insufficient power supply capacity may cause

! . In the event of an electrical storm, turn off the power
problems with correct operation.

and disconnect the power cord from the wall outlet.
Lightning may cause problems with correct operation.

Installation

@ © © 9 QU

. . . Hold the machine head with both hands when tilting
Machine installation should only be carried out a it back or returning it to its original position.
by a qualified technician. Furthermore, after tilting back the machine head,
do not push the face plate side or the pulley side
Contact your dealer or a qualified electrician for from above, as this could cause the machine head

any electrical work that may need to be done. to topple over, which may result in personal injury
or damage to the machine.

The installation should be carried out by two or ﬁ All cords should be secured at least 25mm away

more people. from any moving parts. Furthermore, do not
excessively bend the cords or secure them too
firmly with staples, otherwise there is the danger

Don't connect the power cord until installation is that fire or electric shocks could occur.

complete, otherwise the machine may operate if

the foot switch is depressed by mistake, which If using a work table which has caster, the
could result in injury. casters should be secured in such a way so that

they cannot move.

Be sure to connect the ground. If the ground Be sure to wear protective goggles and gloves
connection is not secure, you run a high risk of when handling the lubricating oil and grease, so
receiving a serious electric shock, and problems that they don't get into your eyes or onto your
with correct operation may also occur. skin, otherwise inflammation can result.
Furthermore, do not drink the oil or eat the

] grease under any circumstances, as they can
Install the safety covers to the machine head and cause vomiting and diarrhoea.
motor. Keep the oil out of the reach children.

v
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Notes On Safety

/\ CAUTION

® applications other than sewing.

machine.

enter your eyes and injury may result.

‘When threading the needle
‘When replacing the needle and bobbin

machine unattended

Be sure to wear protective goggles when using the

If goggles are not worn, there is the danger that if a
needle breaks, parts of the broken needle may

Turn off the power switch at the following times,
otherwise the machine may operate if the foot switch
is depressed by mistake, which could result in injury.

‘When not using the machine and when leaving the

Sewing
This sewing machine should only be used by If using a work table which has casters, the casters
operators who have received the necessary training should be secured in such a way so that they cannot
in safe use beforehand. move.

The sewing machine should not be used for any ﬁ Attach all safety devices before using the sewing

machine. If the machine is used without these
devices attached, injury may result.

Do not touch any of the moving parts or press any
objects against the machine while sewing as this may
result in personal injury or damage to the machine.

If an error occurs in machine operation, or if
abnormal noises or smells are noticed, immediately
turn off the power switch. Then contact your nearest
dealer or a qualified technician.

If the machine develops a problem, contact your
nearest dealer or a qualified technician.

could result in injury.

Cleaning
Turn off the power switch before carrying out Be sure to wear protective goggles and gloves
é cleaning, otherwise the machine may operate if ® when handing the lubricating oil and grease, so
the foot switch is depressed by mistake, which that they do not get into your eyes or onto your

skin, otherwise inflammation can result.
Furthermore, do not drink the oil or eat the grease
under any circumstances, as they can cause
vomiting and diarrhoea.

Keep the oil out of the reach of children.
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£ iBAE Operation Instruction

1. MR IE Schematic Diagram Of The Machine Table
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£ iBAE Operation Instruction

2. 1§ Specifications

=4 : s R EHR
LA Model Threit%read Foulz_qt?r%ead Fivgt%—ead Eie\:/;h;qeaatgrfg
2% K [ Stitch length 3.8
B #4951 Maximum speed 7500 7000 7000 5500
#L%t Needle DCX27 #11 DCX27 #11 DCX27 #14 DPX27 #18
¢S5 %fBB 3K Comparison Table Of Equivalent Sizes
JaEaﬁiit'Eze # 9 11 14 16 18 21
I\?I%fiii Nm 65 75 90 100 110 130

3. {i38 Lubrication

Tor Ve R i Ak T RS LR 2 A N U . kAR TLLR
I, At e i AR e AL

After filling the pan, the top of the indicator should lie
between (H)and (L)lings.

Add oil,when the oil level indicator reaches or goes below

(L).

TN 5 I 42 47) H
PutIn High Speed
Sewing Machine Oil.

T3 45 i 2 72 4% DI B 5 W) T 46 158 B I, BORE 25— Bt
T6) A T, 9 kg2 - 33 i

Apply 2 or 3 drops of oil by hand when the machine is used
for the first time or has been left unused for some time.




£ iBAE Operation Instruction

5. ¥5HR%E & i3l Filling The HR Witch Silicon Oil

Tem Ltz
|2 5

5
threading
diagram

NPT Wr e, R REHRAE B AL .
Rk T SERE, T WA IIHLR ) BA A E
AV

Fill the HR device with oil be for it is too low in order to prevent
needle thread breakage and fabric damage.

Note: Use Pegasus recommended silicon oil. ( UNION
CARBIDE CORPORATION ) UCC L-45(10)

DATIF | R Ml (=4
)N LA LS 9N LS5 E — k.

3)EF 4

A LR BIGE IR AT, Y Sk KT
4) 75 £ 4

LRt B SR, Sk

1)Open three covers. Sewing the presser foot aside.

2)Knot the preset thread and the thread being used together
to thread the machine.

3)Needle thread

Trim the knots off neatly before passing through the eye of the
needle to rethread .

4)looper theread

Trim the knots off neatly after passing through the the eye of
the looper.

7. EBIE 19T Adjusting The Presser Foot Pressure

1) JE RS 713 B0 38 719 2 ha T R R QO A Jie % R 22 (@) ok 1k 47
M. fEREBA TR MWK EEA, REFKR %N
4.

1)Loosen adjusting nu@ and turn adjusting screw @ to
adjust the presser foot pressure.

It should be as light as possible, yet be sufficient to obtain
the proper stitch formation.




£ iBAE Operation Instruction

g The Diff. Feed Ratio

8. Za=htb AT Adjustin

Fig

Handwheel

TKR
coarse
KRS
Aligning mark

LU
fine

10. ZLIR7SHY8TS  Adjusting The Thread Tension

To tighten

1) %2 RS TP IR O, RO LT #
EN

1)Loosen the nut (O and move the lever up @and down to obtain
the correct differential feed ratio, then tighten nut (.

1) $BAE 4% £, %% 2 Je oty e, 124l o Btk IR AL .

2) X I 3 P8 4L AL, 34 G Bl B e, AR AE bR D X TE A
R .

T BRI B U Y 55 0 35 AR TR T 22 3 B 2 R AT

1)while pressing the button, turn the handwheel to seek the
position at the push button goes further into the depth.
2)then,keeping the push button pressed, turn the handwheel
and set the desired scale to the aligning mark.

Note: Stitch length adjustment must only be made after the
differential feed ratio has been changed.

DR A B A R R D, LA LA
S LL AR @, ALk IR O kAT

1)Make tension adjustments with the needle thread knob(1),the
top cover thread knob (@,and the lower looper knob(®.



£ iBAE Operation Instruction

11.4827)#L#0;5F3 Cleaning The Machine

D) EEVHLINITE 1, DLBHRRORE S0k A oF JA BB D

1)Mainly the slots of the needle plate and the feed rows
should be cleaned.

=3
T

1) HE B HE N EH AT JE . 35 RE B MR R JE T, B T R
R AT % .
2) Bt L2 [ [ 4 21 L IR IR AL

EN
1)Check the needle carefully to see that the scarf is turned to
the rear of the machine.

2)Insert the needle to the proper depth, and fasten securely.

1) A 2 AL FR) 0 1R O, 3 £ 00 4 ik i, G S B R
HL 7 PR 00 2 75 R4

1) Check the status of oil cycle, after adding the oil, please
check the status of oil recycle through oil window.



£ iBAE Operation Instruction

145033578 85RYEE 5 E# Checking And Replace The Oil Filter

1) ML B 58 e, 3 76 56 R 4804 B G B 40—k, 2R,
£E6~ H B e — IR,

'1) Replacing the oil one moth after the first use and every six
months there after.

>
\‘ 3

HE i 42 6T

screw

2) MLy Q©, 5 REFR6AS A IE i B8R H— K

2) Check and replace the oil filter every six months.
Note:on machines fit with a UT device,remove the
solenoid bracket.

HIF R IR
D 2@,

2) R IR A, AR L2 [ E
3) MIFEE 2@).

H WFTFARF®.

To remove the lower knife

1)Loosen the screw(®.

2)Temporarily screw Mafter sliding the lower knife holder
@to the left.

3)Loosen the screw®.

4)Remove the lower knife@.

TR0 b AR B R £ P
T Tz "EN]
3 Correct angles to resharpen the lower knife.
e
]




£ iBAE Operation Instruction

RN A

D EANTHHRFO.
2) IFRIBEZ2O.
3) B TR L)@ s e AL W T s AL E .
4 MIFBRZ2®, TJROM M A4AFD).

to the right

T717]1B
cutting edge
of the lower

ENR
upper knife

/ FHARREA

top surface
of the needle A

plate )‘

To replace the lower knife
1)Insert the lower knife®.
2)Tighten the screw®.

3)Turn the handwheel on the knife 3) mobile alignment as
shown in the position.
4)Loosening the screw® makes the lower knife @holder slide

A A B3R A R 7] 7IBAE T M TR K P o B .
PUF T IIR R REAT 2, AT AR .

Make the surface of the needle plate is in the same horizontal
position as the lower blade.
After the blade is installed,cut the thread and check the thread
cutting condition.

lower knife
BEEE R
Standard adjustment form
L5 ®
Upper looper Feed dog
= - FEATEE
< H=E TER | FT4REE —ER o b e -
.. | B2 Ipistance EENE RESm | THslE WERE | dap |
‘i‘l‘v%fﬁ gli between Looper Upper Double 3£ s E) IAIEX% %zﬁ{ﬁ
No.| #1& | (£0.1)  Lower =) CetitopE TR E | 22 | Heightof | Auxiliary | (O E
) upper . holder looper |chainstitch =E
Model|Height of| looper Height Slope : feed dog feed Feed
looper left and seat looper Height ) -
needle |pendulum : . . (The height | segment |eccentricity
amplitude| 2and right linstallation pendulum over needle |(difference
needle position | direction | amplitude
plate)
iR - ok
=g Parallel to
1|Three| 10.5 3.8 |4.4-47 | 108 | 14.5 LEﬁ the needle| () g 0.2 0.5 |0.35-2
thread € plate
surface
SR £ E K F
[ 2% = Parallel to
2 | Four 10.5 3.8 5.4-5.7 | 10.5 13.5 Right the needle| 0. 8 0.2 0.5 0.35-2
thread plate
surface
IR L EKF
Rk E Parallel to
3 | Five 10.5 3.8 4.4-47 | 10.8 14.5 Left 1.5 the needle| 0. 8 0.2 0.5 0.35-2
thread € plate
surface
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A #7528 Machine Bed Frame Mechanism




A #7528 Machine Bed Frame Mechanism

Fﬁg # S REF NO. B R DESCRIPTION 3% fgﬁi QZT 5H
A-1 197-17-2005 R AL BRALIF 44 | Spring Pin ¢ 5X14 1 1 1 1
A-2 41-10501000-08 | ¥ B & o &Y Spring Pin 5X10 1 1 1 1
A-3 2316-01-02 A Pipe 2 2 2 2
A-4 2316-01-03 3 A Pin 1 1 1 1
A-5 209-10-03 T 25 LR Rz 28 Plug 1 1 1

A-6 2316-01-04 B ACE S B A A Bracket Assy 1 1 1 1
A-6-1 [2316-01-04-01 | 4HHRxE T4 Bracket 1 1 1 1
A-6-2 |41-20501400-08 | 4% & FRALIT 144 Spring Pin 1 1 1 1
A-6-3 [41-10700800-08 |44 3 28 5 s 48 Pin 1 1 1 1
A-T 12-60602522-01 | &1 #5352 2002 4T Bolt 2 2 2 2
A-8 209-01-19 MLk 3 Bed Pin 4 4 4 4
A-9 2319-01-01 L7 Frame 1 1 1 1
A-10 [12-40401625-01 | L 2 #8247 Screw M4X16 4 4 4 4
A-11 |203-01-25 i Oil Sight Window 1 1 1 1
A-11-1[209-02-05 07 & O Ring 1 1 1 1
A-12 |2316-02-04 w2 Plug 1 1 1 1
A-13  [2319-01-02 ot Top Cover 1 1 1 1
A-14 |2319-01-03 b % Gasket 1 1 1 1
A-15 |2319-01-05 [ Gasket 1 1 1 1
A-16  |2319-01-04 T #R Left Cover 1 1 1 1
A-17 |12-40401025-01 | /2 2% MIB4T Screw M4X10 5 5 5 5
A-18 [2319-01-10 7 47 B S 48 Bracket 1 1 1 1
A-19  |23-06503110-09 | B3 2 37 B0 gk A4y Washer ¢6.8Xd11.2X1.3 1 1 1 1
A-20 [301-10-16 7 47 B S MR AT Screw M11/64-40, $6X6. 5X3.5 1 1 1 1
A-21 |2316-02-26 5 4+ B Eye Guard 1 1 1 1
A-22  |21-03405070-01 | 53 B3 Washer $3. 4X$7X0. 5 2 2 2 2
A-23  |12-60300520-01A| B3 EHR4T Screw 2 2 2 2
A-24  |423-07-01 S Plug5 1 1 1 1




B .Z & % Cover Mechanism

21
21A

21B

14




B.E%& &8 Cover Mechanism

rﬁg E S REF NO. & DESCRIPTION 3 izf ASQ'!T o
B-1 2316-01-16 # G A Cloth Plate Ass’y 1 1 1 1
B-2 2316-02-24 45 A RARCT 8 R R Bracket 1 1 1 1
B-3 209-03-14 4 G 8 T Qg i Cushion Rubber 1 1 1 1
B-4 12-80400412-01 |4% & 41 X E 24T Screw M4x4 1 1 1 1
B-5 2316-02-17 #EEmhE Sewing Table Shaft Sleeve 1 1 1 1
B-6 23-06203110-09 |4% & ik 24 Washer 1 1 1 1
B-7 2316-02-18 4 G LR AT IR ET Screw 1 1 1 1
B-8 209-03-14 e f T E T Cushion Rubber 1 1 1 1
B-9 21-05111110-02 |4% & T = ehkikifg Washer 2 2 2 2
B-10 [12-40400825-01 |4%& T EichEizigsl Screw ¢ m4x8 2 2 2 2
B-11 |22-04000000-08 |4 & T Hsckfsbsh 8| washer 4 I N
B-12 [12-40402025-01 |46 T EFREEREIMBET Screw M4x20 1 1 1 1
B-13 [2316-02-19 H#H N Side Cover 1 1 1 1
B-14 |2319-01-11 B SR SRR EE Pin $4x120 1 1 1 1
B-15 [12-40401225-01 |72 &4mI24T Screw M4x12 3 3 3 3
B-16 |209-02-32 T B T B Spring ¢0.8 1 1 1 1
B-17 |12-80400412-01 |fyEE 584 mngsr Screw M4x4 1 1 1 1
B-18 |2319-01-07 i) 2R 5T B Hinge 1 1 1 1
B-19 [44-00000001-01 |57 2 &R Caution Label 1 1 1 1
B-20 |12-40300625-01 |fyE 5% FF 24 RO AR 54T | Screw M3x6 1 1 1 1
B-21 [2316-02-14 ~ |=Zk%FZig~K  |Threading Diagram1 I N I R
B-21A [2316-02-14A U2 % N Threading Diagram1 1

B-21B |2316-02-14B hLgk 5 g e E Threading Diagram1 1 1
B-22 [2316-02-11 Tl S 5E IR AR Latch T=0.9 1 1 1 1
B-23 [12-40400525-01 7= 55RO HIRET Screw M4x5 1 1 1 1
B-24 [12-80300412-01 |H#f&E5x BERRAAIERE] [ Screw M3x4 1 1 1 1
B-25 [12-80301212-01 |Rfi=5% /A B RALEY Screw M3x12 1 1 1 1
B-26 [2316-02-10 T 22 FeF] TF 70 A7 BRI AR Latch T=2.0 1 1 1 1
B-27 |2319-01-06 A5 Front Cover(right) 1 1 1 1
B-28 [2316-02-12 AT BT AR Front Cover(left) 1 1
B-28A" |2316-02-12A | =PULkiiiss/ B Front Cover(lefty S S U N
B-29 |12-40400525-01 |fEE58 A BEAIR4AT Screw M4x5 2 2 2 2
B-30 [2316-02-22 G TR T A RET Screw M4 1 1 1 1
B-31 [2316-02-33 # G I R RF = AL Spring 1 1 1 1
B-32 [2316-02-21 # 5T R RTF Plate Hand 1 1 1 1
B-33 [12-40400825-01 | bZ55Fpl2E & HIRET Screw M4x8 2 2 2 2
B-34 [2316-02-13 AT S AR CoverT=55 1 1 1 1
B-35 |12-40401225-01 | F#&4 Nid kg4l Screw M4x12 2 2 2 2
B-36 [12-40400825-01 |/ [H & #1247 Screw M4x8 1 1 1 1
B-37 [209-02-15 T B A [ i FlatSpring T=0.7 1 1 1 1
[B-38 ~|44-00000006-00 | =& Rkrss © " |Laber I I S R I




B .Z & % Cover Mechanism




B.E%& &8 Cover Mechanism

rﬁg B2 REF NO. R DESCRIPTION = fgj ASXT o
B-39 |2316-02-32 T 4% e i A 56 Cover 1 1 1 1
B-40 [2316-02-34 T 206 Tk il G ik 2 2 Thread Guide 1 1

B-40A [2316-02-34A THT 20 1k il & ik 2 2 Thread Guide 1 1
B-41 [2319-01-09 BUER I 2R Bt Tension Guide 1 1 1 1
B-42 |12-40401225-01 |7 £k %k i £ % B2 4T Screw M4x12 1 1 1 1
B-43 [2316-02-31 THT 26 1k il & Silicone Oil Resorvoir(uppper) 1 1 1 1
B-44 [2316-02-33 [ECRERE Felt T=4.0 1 1

B-44A [2316-02-33A [HECRERE Felt T=4.0 1 1
B-45 [2316-02-35 THT 28 1k il 5 72 £ 0 CoverT=0.5 1 1 1 1
B-46 [2319-01-30 i Cover 1 1 1 1
B-48 |12-90400820-01 |Hl5% A b 2 4R 4T Screw M4x8 51 5 |5 | 5
b-49 |2316-02-30 J& A2 A Cover Plate 1 1 1 1
B-50 [16-40401025-01 |J5 & Hi24T Screw M4x12 4 4 4 4
B-51 [12-40400825-01 |4 & 47 44 t24T Screw M4x8 2 2 2 2
B-52 |2316-02-25 EASPEEETL Fabric Guide T=1.6 1 1 1 1
B-53 [2316-02-43 3 AT B 4 Sponge Cushion 1 1 1 1
B-54 |12-40401625-01 |&% & FRA70IH T84T Screw M4x16 1 1 1 1
B-55 |14-60403020-01 |4% & BR AL 512 & Nut M4 T=3 1 1 1 1
B-56 |12-40350425-01 |4 & F SRR IRE  [Screw M3.5x4 1 1 1 1
B-57 |209-03-14 25 N 2R BR Cushion Rubber 1 1 1 1
B-58 ~[209-03-23" |G T EERA Y Latch (N U
B-59 [2316-02-20 g N R R AL 4 Plate 1 1 1 1
B-60 [12-10400820-01 (4% & FE5ERA /7 2L 82 4] | Screw M4x8 2 2 2 2
B-61 [2316-02-37 WL ik o & 55 Cover 1 1 1 1
B-62 |2316-02-36 P i ol Silicone Oil Reservoir(lower) 1 1 1 1
B-63 [12-40401225-01 |HLEFfE i & [ 2 241 & 84T | Screw M4x0.7 1 1 1 1
B-64 [2316-02-38 BV Tk vih 2 ko & Dellvery Pipe Clamp 2 2 2 2
B-65 [2316-02-39-02 |MLEFRE M & 4t h & For Tubing 1 1 1 1
B-66 [2316-02-39-01 [HLEFREM &AL ML  |OilLine 1 1 1 1
B-67 [2316-02-40 BUEFEEM A 28 N 528 |Frame The Jam 1 1 1 1
IB-68 [2316-02-39 IWEREM A EI4E  [Needle Thread Lubrication 1 T )
B-68A [2316-02-39A WL fi: v ¥4 20 28 Needle Thread Lubrication 1 1
B-69 [12-40401225-01 [HLEFHEJh A 20 5L 02 4T Screw M4x12 2 2 2 2
B-70 [279-09-20 BUEFHE M A 2D B[4 52 1 |Fixed Needle 1 1 1 1
B-71 [2316-02-41 BUEFHE e 4 2 B Oil Felt 10x7x15 1 1 1 1
B-72 0000020001 5 Type Plate 1 1 1 1
B-73 [101-01-14 T 5 A ET Rivet 2 2 2 2
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C .FihIXREIER 14 Crank Shaft Drive Mechanism

%2 | Ee ReF NO. &R DESCRIPTION 7 iz; A
c-1 2319-01-24 Esiil Crank Shaft 1

2319-01-24A T Crank Shaft 1

2319-01-24B T4 Crank Shaft 1

2319-01-24C Esiil Crank Shaft 1
c-2 2316-03-02 = B T i B Balance Weight 2 2 2 2
c-3 12-40300825-01 | = %l °F iy B i 4T Screw M3x8 4 4 4 4
C-4 2316-03-03 = Ay =AY Pin 1 1 1 1
C-5 2316-03-04 = b A g R AT Screw M6x8 1 1
C-5A |209-04-09 i 4% 3 i Shaft Joint Shaft 1 1
C-6 2316-03-05 Al e i K R e R Sealed Cap T=2.5 Ly )
(C-6A [2316-03-05A | itk LWk %3 % |SealedCapT=25 1 1
c-7 12-40400825-01 | F= 5l 7c b 74K % 3 i5 18 5] | Screw M4x8 3 3
C-7A [12-10401020-01 | FHl7Z fh2& % 3 5 4] | Screw M4x10 2 2
C-7B [12-60401020-01 | J= %k 7 fh 7K % 3 75 MR 4] | Screw M4x10 1 1
c-8 31-40020000-09 | == 4 /2 %l /K07 ORing 1 1 1 1
c-9 2316-03-06 = i A i 7 2L A Ball Bearing Ass'y 1 1 1 1
C-9-1 [2316-03-06-01 | 3=l A fh 7K Ball Bearing 6202LB (1 | (1) | () | (D
C-9-2 [2316-03-06-02 |3 Hh /& kil & Gear () | (1) | () | (D)
C-9-3 [12-80501012-01 | = %l /2 i 7K 25 08 4T Screw M5x10 ([ @ | ]
C-9-4 [12-80500512-01 | = fh A fil 7R Bty 25 2 4T Screw M5x5 (M [ @ @ M
(C-9-5 [31-30012000-09 | X 4haréh/&0%E |oRmng @ [ @ [@ | @)
C-10 |2316-03-17 = o v B R B Spring 1 1 1 1
C-11 |2316-03-07 BRI GPN Ball Bearing 6203 2 2 2 2
C-13 |2316-03-16 = B o 2 Washer 1 1 1 1
C-14 [279-02-06 EESRE Y Oil Seal 1 1 1 1
C-15 [31-17017000-09 | 3= %h 3 3ok 2 g Bl 074 O Ring 1 1 1 1
C-16  [31-40020000-09 | = %l J5 %l & 35070 P&l ORing 1 1 1 1
C-17 |2316-03-09 F b S K 55 Right Cover 1 1 1 1
C-18 [12-40401025-01 | %5 #h7k 35 24T Screw M4x12 3 3 3 3
C-19 |2316-03-14 EREIES Middle Bush for Crank Shaft Center 1 1 1 1
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D .J¥ %k K281 Thread Tension Mechanism

B2 |m2 REF NO. 2% DESCRIPTION = ﬁi QZS v
D-0 2319-01-12 R e L B OR AL Three - Wire Clamp Assembly 1

D-0A [2319-01-12A VY T 2k I 2k 25 K H A Four, Five Wire Clamp Wire Assembly 1 1 1
D-1 2316-04-01A THI 28 e 26 45 H 4 (4 £ |Thread Tension Device Assembly (O | () | (1] (D
D-1A [2316-04-01B T 26 26 28 44 (35 71D |Thread Tension Device Assembly (1 | (1) | (D
D-2 2316-04-01C JR 46 e 26 45 H A4 (35 1) |Thread Tension Device Assembly (| ) [ ) | (D
D-2A [2316-04-01D Ji 46 e 26 4% H A4 (%% #5) | Thread Tension Device Assembly (O | () | (1] (D
D-1-1 [2316-04-01-01 s 2R 08 BE 20 A Thread Tension Spring Cap Ass'y Q| W | W | W
D-1-2 [2316-04-01-02 255 AL 1l Stopper For Tension Spring G| W | @ | W
D-1-3 |2316-04-01-03 Tk 2k ¥ Thread Tension Spring-needle (D | 2 | 2 |
D-2-3 |2316-04-01-03C | JE£k% Thread Tension Spring-looper @) | @2 | @2 | @
D-1-4 [2316-04-01-04 | JEZk#@#%  |RetainerForThread Tension Spring | O | O [ @ | D
D-1-5 [2316-04-01-05 | JZkiK Tension Disc 6| 8 | 8 | &
D-1-6 [2316-04-01-06 e 2 B Bl Felt For Thread Tension Device @G| (D) | |
D-1-7 |2316-04-01-07 I £ R ET Thread Tension Post G| W | | W
D-3 2319-01-12 e 2 4% SO 2R Thread Guide (L (W [ (| )
D4 12-10400820-01 | JeZk 853 I R ARIRAT  |Screw M4x8 @ | @ [ @] @
D-5 2316-04-04 Je 2 25 L 2R Tension Guide 4| @ | @] @
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E 3442 Thread Guide & Thead Take-Up Mechanism

rig ES REF NO. £ DESCRIPTION B ilf QZ'%T o
E-1 2316-05-01 P2k I Ph2kid kR 411 | Thread Guide Ass'y 1

E-1A [2316-05-01A =8 BRI A F | Thread Guide Ass'y 1

E-1-1 |2316-05-01-01 VU2 b Bk 28 3 22 ik Thread Guide (1)
E-1-1A[2316-05-01-01A | =4 kst 4tk Thread Guide (1)

E-1-2 [2316-05-01-02 | ¥kt 2 msy Pin (| (D

E-2 12-80400412-01 | F#k4k it 4 x4 5 [ 12 41| Screw M4x4 1 1

E-3 2316-05-02 It 2 F0R-7 S Thread Guide Holder 1 1

E-4 12-40400825-01 | L Pk2kid e 4 J 24T | Screw M4x8 1 1

E-5 2316-05-03 VO 28 B A 2R AR Thread Guide 1

E-5A |2316-05-03A AT I 2R Thread guide o 1 . ) }
-6 |12-40400525-01 | £FHF it £k47i84T  [ScrewM4x8 1 1

E-7 2316-05-04 B e FL Sk Je LB Thread Retainer Bracket 1 1 1 1
E-8 2316-05-05 e #L Sk i 2R i Thread Retainer 1 1 1 1
E-9 2316-05-06 B 2 B3k R 4R 5% Thread Retainer Spring 1 1 1 1
E-10 [2316-05-07 B e H Sk e AR AT Screw M2xP0.4xL3.2 1 1 1 1
E-11 |12-40300625-01 | [fjk b #kLk b 1247 Screw M3x6 2 2 2 2
E-12 [2316-05-08 T 2 Pk 2R i Needle Thread Take Up 1

E-12A |2316-05-08A DU 25 T 26 b Pk 22 AR Needle Thread Take Up 1

E-13 |2316-05-09 R i 2k SRR Thread Guide Bracket-Looper 1 1 1 1
E-14 |279-03-22 ER A A 2T 2 Thread Guide 2 2 | 2| 2
E-15 |11-40080425-01D| F F254Fid 2 i 4 B4 ScrewM3x4 2 2 2 2
E-16 |21-03405070-01 | b F &4kl |Washer 2 2 2 2
E-17 [2316-05-11 R B 2 R Looper Thread Take Up 1 1 1 1
E-18 [12-40400825-01 | 25 %l $k £k BOIE 4T Screw M4x8 1 1 1 1
E-19 |2316-05-12 T E PR Thread Guide 1 1 1 1
E-20 [12-60300320-01 | ~ 254k iz4r Screw M3x3 1 1 1 1
E-21 |2316-05-13 kR o Ok Thread Guide 1 1

E-21A [2316-05-13A R LA Thread Guide 1 1
E-22 [2316-05-14 B kg Thread Guide 1 1 1 1
E-23 [2316-05-15 T B B R Looper Thread Take Up 1 L ) )
E-23A |2316-05-15A | Fakr48kZ&H [LooperThread TakeUp 1 1
E-24 [12-60350620-01 | ~254h 2Pk 28 HOM 4T Screw M3.5x6 1 1 1 1
E-25 |2316-05-16 T 2R TH 2 b HR 2R AR Pick Line Board On 1
E-25A [2316-05-16A T FRHE 2 EHEZ B | Pick Line Board On 1
E-26 |2316-05-17 Bk 2k i 2k S Pick Line After Line Support 1 1
E-27 [12-40400825-01 | ki £k ¢ s i2 4T Screw M4x7.5 5 5
E-28 |2316-05-18 ek bad 2k 41 Pick AWinding A Line 1 1
E-29 [12-80400412-01 | #k&kif 2kig4y Screw M4x4 2 2
E-30 [2316-05-19 PRk it 2k e 4 Pick A Line Support Online 1 1
E-31 [2316-05-20 | k&t Rk  |Pick Offine Thread o ) ) 1 Iy
[E-32  |2316-05-21 HLEF L3 28 Machine Needle On Line 1
E-32A |2316-05-21A BUET T it 2k O K Machine Needle On Line 1
E-33 |2316-05-22 HLER L i 2k Machine Needle Thread Under 1
E-33A |2316-05-22A HLEF T 3T 28 (E kD Machine Needle Thread Under 1
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F $t#F 2814 Needle Mechanism

B2 |m2 REF NO. 2% DESCRIPTION 7 ﬁg ':Z:T =
F-1 2316-06-01 B A 15 3 3% A Needle Bar Swinging Rod 1 1 1 1
F-2 12-40401625-01 | &1 FF 2 3h & A 18 4T Screw M4x16 2 2 2 2
F-3 209-05-19 B FF 43 B 3E FT 5 Pin 1 1 1 1
F-4 12-80400612-01 | &1 #F 4 3l % AT 45 15 4T Screw M4x6 1 1 1 1
F-5 2316-06-02 B A £ 20 3% AT A Crank 1 1 1 1
F-6 12-65601222-01 | &1 FF 42 3h #h i 2 K 124T | Bolt 1 1 1 1
F-7 2316-06-03 BT FF 4% 3)) Bl Shaft 1 1 1 1
F-8 2316-06-04 B A £ 2 it 5 Collar 1 1 1 1
F-9 12-80400412-01 | & FF4%2) i 15 % I UE 4T | Screw Mdx4 2 2 2 2
F-10 |209-05-09 BEAT 45 8 o BB 2 | Washer 1 Ll
[F-11 |24-08000000-09 | 4FFFEZEZIHFF 17447 ~ [OpenRing ES . 1|1 1 1
F-12 [2316-06-07 B AT 15 2 ifft A Lever 1 1 1 1
F-13 [2316-06-32 EF A4 20 i I KR T | Bolt 1 1 1 1
F-14 [2316-06-08 B A 5 2 ith 6 4 Pin 1 1 1 1
F-15 [2316-06-07-01 |41 AT #2350 i 45 4 it £& Oil Line 1 1 1 1
F-16 [2316-06-09 BT 20 1 Needle Bar Component 1 1 1 1
F-16-1|2316-06-09-01 |4F4F F#hE Needle Bar Under The Bush 1 1 1 1
F-16-2[2316-06-09-02 | 44T Needle Bar 1 1 1 1
F-17 [12-80400542-01 |4H#F T fli 4 % [ 12 4T Screw M4x5 1 1 1 1
F-18 [31-11515000-09 | %FHF T fh 2507 ORing 1 1 L
[F-19 ~[2316-06-10 ~ |4fseFL L@ Felt S I S R I 1
F-20 [2316-06-11 e #3k Holder 1 1 1 1
F-21 |12-60300620-01 | % &% 3 f 4T Screw M3x6 1 1 1 1
F-22 [2319-01-32 BIFFAL LS 2 Plug 1 1 1 1
F-23 |2316-06-12 = LR g Needle Holder Assy. 1

F-23A |2316-06-12A VY 2k £t Needle Holder Assy. 1

F-23B |2316-06-12B LR E Needle Holder Assy. 1
F-23C [2316-06-12C T 28 B R £ Needle Holder Assy. 1
F-24 |12-80300312-01 | 3C4h184T Screw M3x3 1 2 2 2
F-25 |2316-06-13 TR LR Thread Guide ) L
[F-257" [2316-06-13A | W&kE % S%HK [ThreadGuide 1

F-25B |2316-06-13B LR R 3 R Thread Guide 1

F-26 [12-60200320-01 |4 S LB 4T Screw M2x3 1 1 1 1
F-27 |279-02-30 HLEDC*27 #11 Needle 1 2

F-27A |279-02-30A HLAIDC*27 #14 Needle 2
F-27B |206-02-08 HLEDC*27 #18 Needle 2
F-28 [2316-06-14 =LA Needle plate 1

F-28A [2316-06-14A DU 285 & 1R Needle plate 1

F-28B |2316-06-14B 2R IR Needle plate 1
F-28C |2316-06-14C T2k R AR Needle plate o ) ) L
[F-29 "|12-10400720-01 |&F 4084 ~  |[ScrewMdxs 2 2 2 2
F-30 |2316-06-15 AT £ AR 3 Bracket (Font) 1 1 1 1
F-31 [12-40400525-01 | {i4F#R 24T Screw M4x5 2 2 2 2
F-32 |209-03-14 G W G i 0 v gE Cushion Rubber 2 2 2 2
F-33 [2316-06-16 J B Bracket (Rear) 1 1 1 1
F-34 |12-40400825-01 | Ji5 4l #4247 Screw M4x8 2 2 2 2
F-35 [2316-06-17 = VY LR ML B4 A Needle Guard (Front) 1 1

F-35A [2316-06-17A 2R ML BT T4 Needle Guard 1 1
F-36 [12-40400525-01 | BLEF G 4 £ i 4] Screw M4x8 1 1 1 1
F-37 [2316-06-18 DULHLELE 5 |Needle Guard (Rear) o L L ) B
[F-37A |2316-06-18A | T ek WLAF G 9 4f Needle Guard 1 1
F-38 [12-90300520-01 | HLEH 5 {741 4R 42 T Bolt M3x5 1 1 1 1
F-39 |2316-06-02 HLEF J5 (51 R T 88 4T Screw M3x2.5 1 1 1 1
F-40 |2316-06-19 BEAT 42 30 il 7 i Front Bush for Driving Needle Bar 1 1 1 1
F-41 |2316-06-20 EEAT 4 B il A i Rear Bush for Driving Needle Bar 1 1 1 1
F-42 [2316-06-22 iE 2 4 Chain Line Apron Pin 1 1
F-43 [2316-06-23 e 2% )5 Chain Line Guard Needle 1 1
F-44 |12-00300620-01 | %&£k 441847 Screw M3x6 4 4
F-45 |2316-06-24 B LR BT HE Bracket 1 1
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F $t#F 2814 Needle Mechanism

%5 | @2 REF NO. &% DESCRIPTION 7 fff A5ZQ|T v
F-46 |12-60401020-01 | B&Zk4P &0 2208 4T Screw M4x10 2 2
F-47 |2316-06-25 JERLER FF it A Crank 1
F-48 |2316-06-26 JERMER AT il A6 4 B 24T | Screw M3x4 2
F-49 |2316-06-27 JE R R Thick Needle Bar 1
F-50 [2316-06-28 R & Cover 1
F-51 |2316-06-29 JEL L B2 i A Pin 1
F-52 |2316-06-30 BT AT A 0% B Pin 2
F-53 |2316-06-31 B AT 1% B 4 Pin 1
F-54 |12-80300312-01 | #1247 Screw M3X3 1

16
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G.EZT 4 &R Upper Looper Driver Mechianiam

rig. ElS REF NO. £ DESCRIPTION B fff QZT 5
G-1 2316-07-01 L EER Bent Pin Connecting Rod (1) [ (1) | (1) | (1)
G2 12-60401620-01 | 254t % AF 24T Screw M4x16 (2) | (2 | (2) | (2
G-3 12-60401620-01 | b2 & 3% FF 12 4T Screw M4x16 2) [ @ | @ | @
G-4 2316-07-02 L E T IR R Check Pendulum Block (1) | (1) | (1) | (1)
G-5 2316-07-03 b AT A B R T Screw @) [ @ | @ | @
G-6 2316-07-04 R Ea i iR Crank (1) | (D)
G-6A  [2316-07-04A b R A Crank (1)
G-6B  [2316-07-04B JE R B B ER il R Crank (1)
G-7 12-65601222-01 | & 255 Alisk il 4 J¢ K12 47| Bolt M6x12 1 1 1 1
G-8 2316-07-05 2 B Shaft 1 1 1 1
-9 |21-05420144-02 | Laktah s maE | washer 1[0 1 |1
G-10  [12-90501020-01 | 25 &F %l )5 3t T W2 4T Bolt 1 1 1 1
G-11 22-04000000-08 | |25 & filt J5 un [ 3 %% 24 [8]|  Spring Washer 1 1 1 1
G-12 [2316-07-07 b S AR g Plug 1 1 1 1
G-13  [2316-07-08 b i R R Filter 1 1 1 1
G-14 |2316-07-39 Y 28 s 4 il K Spacer 1 1
G-14A [2316-07-39A =R R K Spacer 1 1
G-15  |32-09440190-09 | b 25 %t aif 25 58 B gih 35 Oil Seal 1 1 1 1
G-16  [2316-07-15-00 | L Z4ligse S 4414 Upper Bend Needle Slider Guide Frame Assembly 1 1 1 1
G-16-1 [2316-07-11 A i ot A Lever (1) | (1) | (1) | (D)
(6-17 " [2316-06-32 | Bt %88 4T | BoltMex12 T S I R S T A
G-18 |2316-07-12 R A Pin Assy (1) | (1) | (1) | (D)
G-19  [2316-07-15-01 | 254 sRAF 02k Oil Line 1 1 1 1
G-20 [12-80300412-01 | &4 FEATHI K EIR4T | Screw M3x4 (| @ [ @] «a
G-21  [2316-07-13-00 | L7541 S 40 a4 1 Guide Seat Components (1) | (1) | (1) | (D)
G-21-1 |2316-07-13 R Upper Looper Holder (GO ICORN NEY)
6-21-1A[2316-07-13A JERE b R T Upper Looper Holder (1)
G-21-2 [2316-07-14 FEE R AR E Rocker Support Sliding Sleeve (1)
6-21-3 |2316-07-15 5 AL Upper Looper Holder Base [COX ICORN NE)
G-21-3A[2316-07-15A b T 4 Upper Looper Holder Base (1
G-22° "|209-07-15 | EEmHEMATAEEER Fet 0 T T T T T T [@ @ |a)
G-23  [12-60350620-01 | I 254 e Sy Screw M3.5x6 1 1 1 1
G-24 |2316-07-16 SRR AT 5 Needle Rocker Plug 1 1 1 1
625 |2316-07-17 L& Upper Looper 1 1 1
2316-07-17C g Upper Looper 1
G-26 |12-60601522-01 | 25 4F 5 42 i iB 4] Screw M6x15 2 2 2 2
G-27  [2316-07-19 b T AR R AR Cover (| (1) | (D)
G-27A |2316-07-19A S N AR Cover (1)
G-28  [12-10250620-01 | Fa84h 542 44 bR I8 %T| Screw M2.5x6 (1) | (1) | (1) | (D)
G-29  [12-60250620-01 | L7 FA BN IBAT| ScrewM3SX6 (W [ [ [ ()
630 |2316-07-20 | b5k Sy e e Plug 1 1 1 1
G-31 [2316-07-21 S e 2 N i B Felt 1 1 1 1
6-32  [2316-07-22 2 T B ) E R Bracket 1 1 1 1
G-33 [12-60300420-01A| T hn 8 T B4 [ &2 M2 4T| Screw M3x4 1 1 1 1
G-34  |32-10030150-09 | |25 4&F fil i b 25 b 3 Oil Seal 1 1 1 1
635 |2316-07-24 LR TR ES Shaft 1 1 1 1
6-36 [2316-07-25 i s Shaft 1 1 1 1
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H . TZ 4t &1 Lower Looper Driver Mechianiam

B2 |m2 REF NO. 2% DESCRIPTION 7 fff QZT v
H-1 2316-07-01 N B AT Lower Looper Connecting Rod (| (@) | (1) | (D
H-2 12-60401620-01 | N &4l J% 14T Screw M4x16 (4| @) | (4 | (4
H-4 2316-07-02 B EM I ER R Check Pendulum Block (| (1) | ()] (D)
H-5 2316-07-03 T A AT RO ET | Screw M3x6 (2) | (2) | (2) | (2)
H-6 2316-08-01 S Al R A Crank (1) ] (D

H-6A [2316-08-01A 2N B R AR Crank (1 | (1)
H-7 12-65601222-01 | ' &5 & %l Bk il % B2 54T | Bolt M6x12 (| ) | (| (D)
H-8 2316-07-05 kR Shaft 1 1 1 1
H-9 21-05420144-02 | N2 &l J5 v 0 28 & Washer 1 1 1 1
H-10 [12-90501020-01 | T 54 4 Jiz i 17 W2 4T Bolt M5x10 1 1 1 1
H-11 [22-04000000-08 | 25 &1 4l Jg 3 [ #2 % 44 Ml | Spring Washer I N
H-12 [2316-08-07 b A Washer 1 1 1 1
H-13 [32-10070190-09 | T =5 41§l 4l % o & Oil Seal 1 1 1 1
H-14 |2316-08-02 S HETNEE Lower Looper 1 1 1

2316-08-02A PO 28 25 & Lower Looper 1

H-15 [12-60350620-01 | T 254 5 [ dg 4T Bolt M3.5x6 1 1 1 1
H-16 12316-08-03 s g e Lower Looper Holder Assy. 1 1 1 1
H-17 |2316-08-04 T B4R B IR AT Bolt M5x12 1 1 1 1
H-18 [2316-08-05 T A 4 IR AT Screw M4x7 1|1 1 1
H-19 [2316-07-24 T E AT E Shaft 1 ] ) )
[H-20 ~|2316-07-25 | F&fEME Shaft™ =~~~ "~ " 1 i Ul
H-21 |12-80500512-01 | Fi%k T 25 & fili 5k h i 15 47 [ Screw M5xS 1 1
H-22 [2316-08-06 BB Spacer 1 1 1 1
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BT Z % #8144 Chain Stitch Looper Mechanism

%2 | Ee ReF NO. & DESCRIPTION T :ﬁg QZT =
-1 2316-09-01A U%%T & FF Looper Connection Rod 1 1
-3 2316-09-02-00 | AT 25 £ 22 5 /i J5 il i Looper Slide Crank 1 1
-4 2316-09-03 HJ’%ﬁ“ LA/ A 3 R AT | Bushing 1 1
I-5 12-90501220-01 | Al 25 41 72 FF 78 b 08 4T Screw M5x12 1 1
I-6 21-05111110-02 ﬁ]‘*@%l“—‘ﬁﬁﬂ Washer 1 1
-7 2316-09-04 AL e SE A AT /S i W2 | Looper Slide 1 1
-8 12-60501222-01 | {1 & H A B2 W2 4T Screw M5x12 1 1
I-9 21-05010110-01 | i J& A7 s 2 gl Washer 1 1
I-10 |22-05000000-09 |l J5 Hi 47 8 3 5 4 8] Spring Washer 1 1
[-11 |2316-09-05 BT Ji AP 2 T A Looper Adjustment Shaft ) ) L L
[1-12 [31-04001500-08 |/ i 9 EE 1 45 60 8 |O-ring 1 1
I-13  |209-18-07 i 2 &L AL T S AL | Slide Shaft (|
I-14 [2316-09-06 TS B 2L 4 AT J5 8 9 B2 [Looper Slide Holder (1| (1)
I-15 |12-65601222-01 |l J& M 5 i S 02 4T Screw M6x12 (O @
I-16  |2316-09-07 T 25 B 58 Ak A2 A i Looper Driving Crank (n |
I-17 |12-65601222-01 |/ 47 ##5 J¢ S AR 4T Screw M6x12 (M
I-18 [2316-09-08 AT 75 4 4 Bl A A B AT Looper Connection Link (|
I-19 |2316-09-03 BT #5 51 40 il 72 45 3% 4T 7 # | Bushing (]
[-20 |12-90501323-01 |7l 254l 42 4l /2 47 & AT 32 4] | Screw M5x13 (SON NGOV
I-21 |21-05111110-02 |#[E Washer (|
1-22 " [2316-09-10 | a5 A ik Looper Shaft_ i i ] M
[-23 32-10030150-09 |AI &4 4inT A& |Looper Oil Seal 1 1
1-24 |2316-09-12 i 25 Al Looper 1 1

2316-09-12C EIERA Looper 1 1
1-25 |12-60350620-01 |ff 25412 4T Screw M3.5x6 1 1
I1-26 |2316-09-13 i S 4 Looper Bracket 1 1
1-27 |2316-08-04 T2 48 S AR AT Screw M5x12 1 1
1-28 ]2316-09-30 B BT 48 e BB ET#2 - [Looper Bracket Spacer 1 1
1-29 |2316-09-14 (IR Ry L3 Screw M4x7 1 1
I-30 |2316-07-24 HI 25k 2 Rl Bushing ) ) L L
1-31 |2316-07-25 R s S Bushing 1 1
1-32 |2316-09-17 i B 2R 0 2k I Thread Guide BarA 1 1
I-33  |12-40400825-01 | £k i 28 %4 F 24T | Screw M4x7.8 1 1
1-34 |2316-09-18 ISR Thread Guide Bar B 1 1
I-35 [2316-09-19 i % 2R 0 2 I A Thread Guide Holder 3 3
1-36 |2316-09-20 FT 28 ™ 6 e 2 S B Looper Thread Guide (]
I-37 |209-03-13 T2k e Je 28 L HAT | Scerew 1 L
1-38 |23-06503110-09 %) Washer 2 2
-39  [2316-09-21 T 257 6 e 25 B 4T Thread Tension Shaft (|
1-40 [2316-09-22 TEMH LR | Tension Disc_ o . L@@
1-41 [2316-09-23 T2 e T 2 5 Tension Spring SPRINGY)
1-42 |2316-09-24 TN IR B [ Thread Tension Nut Ass'y (|
[-43 |2316-09-25 T2k 5 2 26 1K Looper Thread Guide A 1 1
[-44 |12-60400520-01 |47 2% "% 4 42 AR 42 4T Screw M4x5 1 1
I-45 [2316-09-26 LML Looper Thread Guide B 1 1
[-46  [12-60300420-01A| T £ M A7 LA 24T | Screw M3x3.5 1 1
1-47 |2316-09-27 ITER e it 2k A Looper Thread Guide C 1 1
1-48  [12-60300420-01A| 4T 5™ %8 72 d 25 A 24T | Screw M3x3.5 1 1
1-49 |2316-09-28 24T 2k e AL A Looper Cam Ass'y 1 L
1-50 |12-80300312-01 |47 44247 Screw M3x3 . . 2 2
1-51 [209-19-06 |474k ™% % 2 % 4 IR B2 HL | Thread Guide Plate Holder 1 1
I-52 |2316-09-29 T 4% i 2 ) Looper Thread Guide D 1 1
1-53  |12-40400825-01 | i % 2 it 26 720 42 4T Screw M4x7.8 1 1
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J . EZE5EATH EH Feed Mechanism

rig # S REF NO. B R DESCRIPTION 3% i;% QZT 5H
J-1 2316-10-01 IEAERFAE Feed Cam 1 1 1 1
J-1-1 [2316-10-02 AR Connection (1) | (1) | (1) | (D)
J-1-2 [101-06-07 IEATIERTS Pin (O | @ | (1 | (D
J-1-3 [ 12-80400612-01 | i &Am4ATay s Screw M4x6 () | (1) | (1) | (1)
J-1-4 | 2316-10-04 IEATTERT R Rl Needle Bearing (1) | (1) | (1) | (D)
J-1-5 [2316-10-05 b ket ity Eccentric Plate (O | @ | (1) | (D
J-1-6  |2316-10-06 AT e oA Guide(feed Eccentric) (W [ ) | (1) | (D)
J-1-7  |2316-10-07 AT Flat Spring (O [ ) | (1) | (D)
J-1-8  [2316-10-08 AR Screw M3x4 @) [ @ [ @ | @
J-1-9 [2316-10-09 AT EC LA Regulator (| | (| 1
17110 | 12-80500512-01 | EAm b rilssy Screw M5x5 @ | @ [ @ | @
J-1-11 |2316-10-10 FHE A Spring (1) | (1) | (1) | (D
J-1-12 [2316-10-11 BHIE SRR Spring (2) | @) | @) | @)
J-1-13 [2316-10-12 FIPRI T DU SR Screw (O | (1 | (1) | (D)
J-1-14 |2316-10-13 FHERIR TR Slide Block (O | @ | (1) | (D
J-2 2316-10-14 EHPRIHE Push Button 1 1 1 1
J3 2316-10-15 BHERR TR Gasket 1 1 1 1
J4 31-04013000-09 | £HEFATFFOZLE O Ring 1 1 1 1
J5 21-05505075-01 | EHEREIEAERE Washer 1 1 1 1
J6 2316-10-16 EHIER Spring 1 1 1 1
J-7 7 |24-03000000-08 | SIREATFF O Ring E3 S T N S
J-8 2316-10-17 FERIT AR Link 1 1 1 1
J9 209-09-30 ZEA AR ATAOMZET [ Screw 1 1 1 1
J-10 24-06000000-08 | ZBhi T ibAhATTIO24k  |Ring E6 1 1 1 1
J-11 2316-10-18 ZEBIRTFT A Lever 1 1 1 1
J-12 12-65601222-01 | ZEMCTIRTIHINGESIZET | Bolt 1 1 1 1
J-13 2316-10-19 ZERIRTF Lever 1 1 1 1
J-14 209-09-38 FERIMR TSI IRET Screw 1 1 1 1
J-15 209-09-34 ZH)h Holder 1 1 1 1
J-16 31-06819000-09 | ZEz/Hh0%I O Ring 1 1 1 1
J-17 7 [209-09-37 | ZEahiRFHnEE Spring i T I
J-18 2316-10-20 FERIT I Regulator Plate 1 1 1 1
J-19 12-40401225-01 | ZshiRFHAEET Screw M4x12 2 2 2 2
J-20 2316-10-21 FERRT R Spacer 2 2 2 2
J21 2316-10-22 ZERNRT IR Nut 1 1 1 1
J-22 2316-10-50 ZEIMRTFHRIRE] Screw 1 1 1 1
J-23 23-06506140-09W| ZMRTFHIRIREHGLAE | Washer 1 1 1 1
J-24 2316-10-23 ZERTFRAIER Stopper 2 2 2 2
J-25 12-10400720-01 | ZaWRTFHRAHUZET Screw M4x8 2 2 2 2
J-26 2316-10-55 FERIMRTFRRAH R Washer 2 2 2 2
(727 | 2316-10-24 | ERT T Adjusting Bar i I
J-28 44-00000013-00 | ZBWROIARZE AT Label 1 1 1 1
J-29 24-03000000-08 | ZBhiRITOIH4E Ring 1 1 1 1
J-30 2316-10-26 FER RS Spring 1 1 1 1
J-31 2316-10-27 ZER R Guidepost 1 1 1 1
J-32 2316-10-28 TR TR Plate Hand Sleeve 1 1 1 1
J-33 2316-10-29 AT Shaft 1 1 1 1
J-34 24-07000000-08 | JEATHIT 1424}l Ring E7 1 1 1 1
J-35 209-10-03 AT UG R 2 Plug 1 1 1 1
J-36 2316-08-07 IEA Washer 2 2 2 2
737 " [2316-10-30 | kL Crank SN NGO N GO ICD)
J-37-1 |2316-10-30-01 | ZahigshEd Differential Sliding Seat Cover (0 [ ) | (1) | (D)
J37-2 [2316-10-30-02 | Z=&hshmE Differential Sliding Seat (O [ ) | (1) | (D)
J-37-3 [2316-10-30-03 | Z&hE Tiie Crank (O | @ | (1) | (D
J-38 12-65601222-01 | ZEEhHRIESI25T Bolt 1 1 1 1
J-39 2316-10-30-04 | ZE0EENEZET Screw (2) | 2) | (2) | (2)
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J EIFTEM

Feed Mechanism

rig. ElS REF NO. B DESCRIPTION v fff QZT 5h
J-40 |2316-10-31 EoI . B Block 1 1 1 1
J-41 |[2316-10-32 36 A7 YR Tl AR Crank 1 1 1 1
J-42  |12-65601222-01 | 2% A ith 47 e K02 4T Bolt M6x12 1 1 1 1
J-43 [2316-10-33 3% A YA 1 e o0 Pin 1 1 1 1
J-44  [14-60504020-01 | 3% 4 fh O 44 12 Bf Nut 1 1 1 1
J-45  [21-05111110-02 | % A fi 0r 414 2 ) Washer 1 1 1 1
J-46 [2316-10-34 A F i 0 Fil Pin 1 1 1 1
J-47  |12-60400522-01 | i F 1k O Sl 2 4T Bolt M4x5 1 1 1 1
J-48 [2316-10-35 WA ZF D - Bl 02 T 48 [ Gasket 1 1 1 1
J-49 |2316-10-36 VA A it oo B 124 ] Ring 1 1 1 1
(7550 " |31-11515000-09 | ¥ 7 ffi L O i~ OoRing L[|
J-51 [2316-10-37 22 B IR AN W B Block 1 1 1 1
J-52 [2316-10-38 72 B ik A g PR Collar 2 2 2 2
J-53 [12-80400412-01 | ZEBhi%kAilE P B BIIR4T | Screw M4x4 2 2 2 2
J-54 |2316-10-54 IEAT T RET Feed Braces Connecting Rod 1 1 1 1
J-55 [2316-09-03 LA SRR A Bushing 1 1 1 1
J-56 [12-95501323-01 | &4 F 2L EAFRAEB4ET | Bolt M5x12 1 1 1 1
J-57 [21-05111110-02 | &4 F 2L EAT AL |Washer 1 1 1 1
J-58 |2316-10-41-00 | FZE4lf Main Feed Bar 1 1 1 1
J-58-1[2316-10-41 AT B Main Feed Bar (O | (1) | (1) | (D)
[7-59 |2316-10-42 | EAF A (=, W) [Feed Dog Components N S U R
J-59A [2316-10-42A A A (CHED Feed Dog Components 1
J-59B |2316-10-42B & A CERD Feed Dog Components 1
J-60 |2316-10-42-01 |EAiF (=. L) Feed Dog (DO |
J-60A |2316-10-42-01A | (A4 (figk) Feed Dog D
J-60B |2316-10-42-01B | %A% (JEkD Feed Dog (D
J-61 |2316-10-42-02 |@I&AMF (=. U£) |PayFeed Dog (DO |
J-61A [2316-10-42-02A |®IIEASF (LD Pay Feed Dog (D
J-61B [2316-10-42-02C | @li%4iF ( (R ) |PayFeed Dog (D
J-62 |12-60300620-01 | @A F (ELF) W24T| Pay Feed Dog Screw M3x6 (D | D [ (D | (D
7-63 [12-60350820-01 | A A4~ [screwM3.sxs Ll |
J-64 [2316-10-43 ) T Defferential Feed Bar (D | W | () | (D)
J-65 |2316-10-44 EHF (=, WL Defferential Feed Dog (O [ (D
J-65A |2316-10-44A EHNF Defferential Feed Dog D
J-65B |2316-10-44B LT Defferential Feed Dog (n
J-66 |12-40350825-01 | 23h F W4T Screw M3.5x8 1 1 1 1
J-67 |2316-10-45 10 F W B Block 1 1 1 1
J-68 |2316-10-46 FBEAT TR Feed Bar Guide(right) 1 1 1 1
J-69 |12-60400822-01 | F 445 SHIR4T Feed Bar Guide Screw M4x8 2 2 2 2
J-70 |2316-07-24 | EAiMHE#NE  |Shaft L R I
J-71 [12-60400822-01 | F 4L/ S A4 Feed Bar Guide Screw M4x8 2 2 2 2
J-72  |2316-10-48 o DR ) Braces Seal Seat 1 1 1 1
J-73 |2316-10-49A oF 4 i Braces Oil Seal 2 2 2 2
J-74  |12-60400522-01 | 7 41 % & & W2 4T Bolt M4x5 3 3 3 3
J-75 |2316-10-53 %A il L Shatt 1 1 1 1
(
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K.ET¥J]18% Knife Drive Mechanism

B2 |m2 REF NO. 2% DESCRIPTION 7 fff QZT v
K-1 2316-11-01 LI )& Connection () | (1) | (1) | (1)
K-2 12-60401620-01 | b4 71 AF 42 4T Screw M4x16 (2) | (2) | (2) | (2)
K-3 2316-11-02 ise7) ANk Crank (1) | (1)

K-3A |2316-11-02A 7 ANiiN Crank (1) | (1)
K-4 12-65601222-01 | 471 77 4 Je K42 4T Bolt (O | (1) | (1 | (D
K-5 209-05-19 V1T i A Pin (1) | (1) | (1) | (D)
K-6 12-80400612-01 | LU J) i i 55 55 [ 24T | Screw M4x6 (1) | (1) | (1) | (1)
K-7 2316-11-03 Y1 Collar (2) | (2) | (2) | (2)
K-8 12-80600512-01 | 1) JJ 4k S B 12 4T Screw M6x5 2 2 2 2
K-9 2316-11-04 ESvIDAE: Upper Knife Lever 1 1 1

K-9A |2316-11-04A | JE& Ei 16 Upper Knife Lever ) ) ) 1
K-11 |2316-11-06 YT Pin 1 1 1 1
K-12 |2316-11-07 L1 Upper Knife Clamp 1 1

K-12A |2316-11-07A Y1) Upper Knife Clamp 1 1
K-13 |12-40401225-01 | k1) J] HEs&4T Screw M4x12 1 1 1 1
K-14 [2316-11-08 eI Flate Knife 1 1 1

K-14A [2316-11-08A 7 Flate Knife 1
K-15 |12-60350820-01A| L4 JJI24T Screw M3x8 1 1 1 1
K-16 |2316-11-09 U1 Upper Knife Clamp 1 1

K-16A |2316-11-09A ) ] Upper Knife Clamp 1
[K-16B [2316-11-09B | ®UJJJE ~  |UpperKnifeClamp ) ) S
K-17 |12-40401025-01 | T4 77 s % [H 42 4T Screw M4x10 1 1 1 1
K-18 |2316-11-10 N7 BT 1A AR Lower Knife Holder Guide 1 1 1 1
K-19 [12-40400825-01 | F 7] S 1) IR AT Screw M4x8 2 2 2 2
K-20 [2316-11-11 R ) T JRE Spring 1 1 1 1
K-21 [2316-11-12 N T 5 PR A AR Plate 1 1 1 1
K-22 [12-40400825-01 | "~ JJ J8 55 %5 B A AR W2 4T | Screw M4x7.4 1 1 1 1
K-23 [2316-11-13 T7) Lower Knife (thick) 2 2 2
K-23A |2316-11-13A NPl Lower Knife (heavy) 2
K-24 |2316-11-14 PR Lower Knife Clamp 1 1 1 1
(K-25 |12-90500820-01 | F Y I #R B 4T BoltM5x8 ) i i U1
K-26 |32-10030150-09 | b47) JJ%h A h 2 ol & Qil Seal 1 1 1 1
K-27 [2316-11-15 U E Front Bush For Knife Driving Shaft 1 1 1 1
K-28 |2316-11-21 I E A Rear Bush For Knife Driving Shaft 1 1 1 1
K-29 [2316-11-16 JE R E TR On Cutter Holder 1
K-30 [2316-11-17 BRI AR g T Washer 1
K-31 [2316-11-18 Bk BT (=) On Cutter 1
K-32 |12-60300420-01 | &Rl L4 JJH24T Screw M3x3.7 1
K-33 |2316-11-19 JERE & ) AR R On Cutter Holder Plate 1
K-34 [2316-11-20 JERE b T R AR On Cutter Holder Clamp 1
K-35 [12-60401620-01 | J&RF I 78 5 AR 24T Screw M4x16 1
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L 35 E I ZR 4 Press Foot Mechanism

%2 | Ee ReF NO. 2R DESCRIPTION — fﬁf QZT —
L-1 2316-12-01 1A J5 BAL AT Lever 1 1 1 1
L-2 209-12-10 6 He AT A il 47 2 5T Screw 1 1 1 1
L-3 2316-12-02 A BT AT 52 47 1 3% Spring 1 1 1 1
L4 2316-12-03 1A T BEAT AT BR o7 42 Stopper 1 1 1 1
L-5 12-40401225-01 | A H AT AT BR A7 3245 4] | Screw M4xL12 2 2 2 2
L-6 12-60502522-01 | 4G k& BEBR AL A 718 4] | Screw M5X25 1 1 1 1
L-7 14-60504020-01 | ¥4 & = FERR AL 982 BF | Nut 1 1 1 1
L-8 209-12-11 6 AT A 2 Link 1 1 1 1
L-9 2310-08-09 6 7 B0 b AT AT Lever 1 1 1 1
L-10  [209-12-06 6 5 J ik 5 1 Crank 1 1 1 1
IL-11 |12-65601422-01 | 445 il 5 1 s %0847 [BoltMex14 T 1 1] 1
L-12  |209-12-04 165 B AAT A 2 A3 | Spring 1 1 1 1
L-13 2316-12-04 Eialacy IR IR Bush for Presser Foot Shaft 1 1 1 1
L-14 12-60402522-01 | 4 F& JH il £ 5[5 0 4T Screw m4x25 1 1 1 1
L-15 2316-12-05 0 JH 4 SHAFT (D | (D | D | D
L-16  [2316-12-06 T Presser Arm (DO | (D [ | D
L-17  |209-12-17 R R % Pin 1 1 1 1
L-18 12-80400412-01 | JE& JHIE 5 6 5l X [H 921 4] [ Screw m4x4 1 1 1 1
L-19  |2316-12-07 JE A (Z 20 Presser Foot Assy. 1

L-19A |[2316-12-07B JE ) EH A4 (1Y £8) Presser Foot Assy. 1

IL-19B |2316-12-07C | &AL AF (I L) Presser FootAssy. S I
L-19C [2316-12-07D 2 O50RE Presser FootAssy. 1
L-19-1 [2316-12-07-01 | JE A28 HOLDER (1) | (1)
L-19-1A[2316-12-07-01A | J& Ji 5 42 HOLDER (1)
L-19-1B|2316-12-07-01B | J& i A% 42 HOLDER (1)
L-19-2 [12-60350820-01 | J& A% 22 Je K 42 4T SCREW M3.5X8 (1) | (1) | (1) | (D)
L-19-3 [2316-12-07-03 | #"J5 ¥ Spring (| (D
L-19-3A|2316-12-07-03A | 5 %% Spring (1)
1-19-3B|2316-12-07-03B | ¥"#5 % Spring (1)
L-19-4 [12-60300420-01A| ¥ & S IE 4T Screw M3x3.5 (1 | (1) | (D (1)
L-19-5 |2316-12-07-05 | FEJHIJ5 FRACAR Stopper (| [ | W
L-19-6 |12-60300420-01 | & i J5 R A7 AR 42 4T Screw M3x4 (1) | (D) D | (D
L-19-7 |2316-12-07-07 | J& BIJE R PRESSER FOOT (1 | (D
L-19-7A[2316-12-07-07 | J& i bt PRESSER FOOT (1)
L-19-7B[2316-12-07-07 | JE JHI &K PRESSER FOOT (1)
L-19-8 [2316-12-07-08 | 44k /N5 3k PRESSER FOOT finger (0 | (D
1L-19-8A|2316-12-07-08A | 44k /N F 3k PRESSER FOOT finger (1)
1-19-8B|2316-12-07-08B | &4k /N6 3k PRESSER FOOT finger (1)
L-19-9 [2316-12-07-09 | J& /)N & 3k R 4R Spring (D | () | | ()
L-19-10{2316-12-07-10 | [k IS RL AT )6 BORET - |Screw (D | @ () | (1)
L-19-11[2316-12-07-11 | J& 4% Rl 5T £ K Fabric guide (1| () | () | (D)
L-19-12(2316-12-07-12 | J&E 4% Rl 5 JE AR IE 4T Screw (O | (1) | (1) | (1)
L-19-13|2316-12-07-13 | JE g%k 5 K #K Uncurler (1 | (1) | (1) | (D)
L-19-14[2316-12-07-14 | J& B0/ Sk R AR B2 4T Screw (1) | (1) | (1) | (D)
L-20 2319-01-18 JEAF % Cover 1 1 1 1
L-21  [2319-01-19 VA 20 Voltage regulation 1 1 1 1
L-21-1 [2319-01-19-01 | Vi E424T Screw (W | D [ | W
L-21-2 |2319-01-19-02 | ] K& £E NUT (O | || D
L-22 2319-01-20 JEAT B i B Cover 1 1 1 1
L-23  |2319-01-21 LIS Spring 1 1 1 1
IL-24 |2319-01-22 | E%H44+  |Compressionbar I I N
L-25 2319-01-23 AT & Cover 1 1 1 1
L-26 [31-11515000-09 | 0% ORing 3 3 3 3
L-27 |2319-01-08 R R T Wrench 1 1 1 1
L-28 [209-12-27 16 R AR AL g 5T Screw 1 1 1 1
L-29 |2319-01-17 R RCT 2 A Spring 1 1 1 1
L-30 12-40400825-01 | 4Z4T Screw 2 2 2 2
L-31 [2316-12-12 16 R AR BR AL AR STOPPER 1 1 1 1
L-32 [2316-12-13 H 2% 7] Thread Cutter 1 1 1 1
L-33 12-70300825-01 | #Lk JJ 24T Screw 1 1 1 1
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75 =814 Lubrication Mechanism

B2 |m2 REF NO. 2% DESCRIPTION 7 fff QZT v
M-1 2316-13-01 B NN G Pump Ass'y 1 1 1 1
M-1-1 |2316-13-01-01 HERSZS Pump Housing @® 1 @ | @] M
M-1-2  [2316-13-01-02 bHEREHEAERS Rotor (Inside) Shaft @ @ | @ W
M-1-3 [2316-13-01-03 TR R Worm Wheel W | @ | @ |
M-1-4 [2316-13-01-04 THIRIRFCARET Screw @ | @ | @ | @
M-1-5 [2316-13-01-05 WIR RN Rotor (Outside) ® | @ | @] M
M-1-6 |2316-13-01-06 TR TR W SRR Oil Pump Cover | @ | @] W
M-1-7 [12-60350620-01 | {K%EERIISET Screw 3| G | G| 3
M-1-8 [2316-13-01-08 I ERRIN S Filter @» 1 @ | @] M
M-1-9  [2316-13-01-09 | ihZEfkstE _ |Fitter W @ @ Q)
M-1-10 |2316-13-01-10 MHERS LN NS N Clamp | @ | @] M
M=1-11 | 12-40300625-01 | JlZE A4 e X ElhRAT Screw @ | @
M-1-12 [2316-13-01-12 MHETL NN ] - S Nut @ @ | @
M-2 12-60401622-01 | JhZEARIE4T Screw 2 2 2 2
M-3 2316-13-02 TR Tank 1 1 1 1
M-5 12-60401622-01 | WafFe b AT ki S AR ISET Screw 2 2 2 2
M-6 279-08-23 TEMEY Filter Element 1 1 1 1
M-7 2316-13-05 JEIh AR 5 Cover 1 1 1 1
M-8 12-40400825-01 | 4247 Screw 5 5 5 5
-9 |2316-13-06 JEMEEEE 0 |ORing o C N N
M-10 2316-13-07 TR Ak Joint 2 2 2 2
M-11 510-10-18 TEIM AR eI B A HIBET | Joint Screw 2 2 2 2
M-12  [2316-02-38 JEh AR TEHEEE L A R | Clamp @1 @ | @] ®
M-13 2316-02-39-02 W Tube 2 2 2 2
M-14  [2316-13-07 JEh A5 bk Joint 2 2 2 2
M-15 510-10-18 JEM AR S IR HERET | Joint Screw 2 2 2 2
M-16  |2316-02-38 Hi ek e Clamp 2 2 2 2
M-17 2316-13-13-02 H Sk TUBE 1 1 1 1
M-18 12-80600612-01 | JMZZIFMIRET Joint 1 1 1 1
(M-19  |2316-13-25 mE ARt ECLIEET | JointScrew L I 1
M-20  |2316-02-38 BT [l 2 e Clamp 2 2 2 2
M-21 | 2316-02-39-02 AT [l 2 Tube 1 1 1 1
M-23 2319-01-13 Aty 2H Tube 1 1 1 1
M-24 12-40401625-01 | JHZMEH A [ 2 15T Screw 1 1 1 1
M-25  |2319-01-35 RN E Oil Lever Gauge 1 1 1 1
M-26  |2316-13-10 i Oil Reservoir Assy 1 1 1 1
M-27  |2316-13-11 AT Screw 1 4 4 4
M-28 2316-13-12 THIE T 2 2 Washer 1 4 4 4
M-29 12-60501222-01 | JhEERIZET Screw 4 1 1 1
(M-30  |21-05518152-02 | MMALERIZEIHRE  |washer L 4 L I T
M-31 | 2316-13-14 T Rubber Ling 1 1 1 1
M-32 | 2316-13-15 F i AR BT Worm 1 1 1 1
M-33 | 12-80500512-01 | b FMEFFIRET Screw 1 1 1 1
M-34  [2316-13-16 EBERRAT R AL Rubber Ling 1 1 1 1
M-34-1 | 2316-12-17 R Pipe @® | @ | @ W
M-34-2 |2316-12-18 Pty 1 28 Ball @ | @ | @ ®
M-35 12-80400412-01 | fHulErig4T Screw 1 1 1 1
W-36  [2316-13-19 EFFF L AL Pipe Assy 1 1 1 1
M-36-1 [2316-12-19-01 | &HFFfkife Pipe Assy m | @ | oo
-36-2 |2316-12-19-02 | #FFFLmEFINZE Ol Wick _ o SONN INCORN ICOIN I ED)
M-36-3 |2316-12-18 BHFT (i 1 38 Oil Wick @@ @] ®
M-37 12-80400412-01 | EFAFHLIH A RET Screw [ @ | @
M-38 2316-13-20 BT [E] 15 Joint 1 1 1 1
V-39 [31-06819000-09 | %1 FF [ it MR [ O Ring 1 1 1 1
M-40 | 12-80400412-01 | {4 241 0F % 42 4T Screw 1 1 1 1
V-41  |2316-13-21 AT T3] 3t W o i Felt 1 1 1 1
M-42  [510-10-14 [51] 31l W 02 T Screw 1 1 1 1
M-43  |2319-01-15 ERTIRI Drip plate 1 1 1 1
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N .2k 28 5K+ Accessories Mechanism

B2 |m2 REF NO. 2% DESCRIPTION 7 fff QZT v
N-1 279-12-05 T 2 B8 41 A Thread Stand(Ass'y) 1 1
N-1A [279-12-04 VY 22 32 4H 1 Thread Stand(Ass’y) 1

N-1B [279-12-03 R AL A Thread Stand(Ass'y) 1

N-2 279-11-11-00 16 16 BB 2% & 8 Article Carried The Anklets And Hook 1 1 1 1
N-3 279-11-21 2 /5 Line Hook 1 1
N-4 101-12-20 BLk R GEWD Head Cover 1 1 1 1
N-5 279-11-20 hrfEAR Accessory Bag 1 1 1 1
N-6 197-104-054 B Pack12X18 1 1 1 1
N-=7 197-104-51 /N R4S Pack 1 1 1 1
N-8 2304-11-02 B BT Spanner (8mm) 1 1 1 1
IN-9  |1o1-12-15 | —F&¥ (827> |ScrewDrverl) 1 I
N-10 [279-11-29 WA TFL. 5 L-Type Hexagonal Wrench(1.5mm) 1 1 1 1
N-10-1[279-11-28 WS Sl iR -2 L-Type Hexagonal Wrench(2mm) 1 1 1 1
N-11 [301-20-15 WS R F2. 5 L-Type Hexagonal Wrench(2.5mm) 1 1 1 1
N-12  [301-20-26 WS SR T3 L-Type Hexagonal Wrench(3mm) 1 1 1 1
N-13 [301-20-28 W 7S S iR T4 L-Type Hexagonal Wrench(4mm) 1 1 1 1
N-14 [301-20-30 W 7S fi iR 76 L-Type Hexagonal Wrench(6mm) 1 1 1 1
N-15 |279-11-18 i Oiler 1 1 1 1
N-16 |101-12-21-07/02| i (LHT18%5 Hili) [Botle of Oi 1 1 1 1
N-17 [279-11-24 NG R T Thread Tweezers 1 1 1 1
N-19 |279-02-30 HLEDC*27 #11 Needle 3 1

N-19A [279-02-30A HLEDC*27 #14 Needle 3 3
N-19B |206-02-08 BLEDC*27 #18 Needle 3
N-20 [301-20-05 TR Guard plate 1 1 1
N-21 |563-21-82 A BEET Screw 4 4 4 4
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N .2 %2 5 Mi+ Accessories Mechanism

B2 |me REF NO. 2% DESCRIPTION 7 f%f QZT v
N-22 |2316-14-05 o4 Tray 1 1 1 1
N-23 [2316-14-06 B Sk 6 B Sk P R 24 Rest Board 4 4 4 4
N-24 |2316-14-11 ML Sk FE A% [ e 0 BF Cushion Rubber 4 4 4 4
N-25 |2316-14-07 WLk FE A [ 05 REER | Nut 4 4 4 4
N-26 [2316-14-12 MUk HE 4 7% B2 08 4T Spacer 4 4 4 4
N-27 [22-08000000-08 | HLkIEHEHEMHLLE  |Bolt(M8xL45) 4 4 4 4
N-28 [279-11-05-02 WLk FEHE#E 15 5T 22 [ | Spring Washer 4 4 4 4
N-30 [2316-14-08 1% Rk s - 454 Washer 1 1 1 1
N-30-1|2316-13-08-01 | Hekl# L5 Waste Chute(Top) (D | (D | | D
N-30-2[2316-13-08-02 | HERME Ny Waste Chute(Botton) (O | (1 | (| D
IN-30-3|2316-13-08-03 | Hekih E A4 |Waste Chute(Lower) GG [ 6|
N-31 |2319-01-25-05 | fifF Washer(4) 1 1 1 1
N-32 |2319-01-25-04 | @## Pedal 1 1 1 1
N-33 |197-13-9010 K IBET Pull Rod 4 4 4 4
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O .E4L HEptt

E4. Special Mechanism

Fs

HME AMT(E4)

NG, | ES REF NO. B R DESCRIPTION 3E | 4% | 54 | 51
0-1 2319-01-14 4 G A1 Cloth Plate Ass’y 1 1 1 1
0-2 2316-16-04B =R IR Needle plate 1

2316-16-04 VY 28 %t B Needle plate 1

2316-16-04A TR 4T IR Needle plate 1

2316-16-04C T 2% JE R E IR Needle plate 1
0-3 2316-16-05 EIRRE Bracket (Font) 1 1 1 1
0-4 2316-16-02 & SR Bracket 1 1 1 1
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P.£Ba1E8 % Automatic Thread Trimming Mechanism

fﬁg = REF NO. 2R DESCRIPTION 3% ,;&TQEAM;;EA')SH
P-1 2319-01-25 R L AR 4 Electric Control Module Of Motor 1 1 1 1
P-2 2319-01-25-11 Fie Handle Wheel (1| (1) | (1) | (D)
P-3 2319-01-25-12 2 Motor Asm (O | @ | (1) | (D
P-3-1 [2319-01-25-12-02] 4k (1) | (1) | () | (1)
P-3-2 [2319-01-25-15 IR R (| (1) | (1) | (D
P-4  [2319-01-25-06 IR Sensor (O | @ | (1) | (D
P-5 12-40401225-01 | b e iR [ s 14T Screw (2) | @) | @) | (2
P-6  [2319-01-25-01 SR B 2L A Display (O | (0 | (1) ] (D)
pP-7 12-80400412-01 | 7= 5 PR AL 02 4T Screw 2) | @) | @) | (2
P-8 2319-01-25-03 A Fan (1| (W | (1) | (D
(P-9  |12-80600612-01 |KM[EE8% |Screw SEROEREORES)
P-10 [2319-01-25-02 fril /i AL Motor (O | (O | (1) ] (D)
P-11 [12-60502722-01 | HLHL[H & 42 4T Screw (4) | () | () | (1)
P-12 [12-60505022-01 | g ¥5[# & 24T Screw (4) | (4) | (4) | (4)
P-13 [11-80150810-01 | T4 & iB4T Screw 2) | @) | @) | (2
P-14 [2319-01-29 K Bk LA Electromagnet 1 1 1 1
P-15 [12-60601422-01 | Hfif Bk 22 B 24T Screw 6 6 6 6
P-16 [2319-01-28 BY 2% W Wk 2k A A Electromagnet 1 1 1 1
P-16-1[2319-01-28-1 BY 2% F 2k Electromagnet 1 1 1 1
P-16-2[2319-01-28-2 B 2 B 2 e B b Plate i I
P-17 [11-10380520-01 | F IR &B4  [Screw o 3| 3 3 3
P-18 [2319-01-27 B 28 1 41 A Knife 1 1 1 1
P-19 [2319-01-25-08 =R OLR Light Eye (1| () | (1) | (D
P-21 [2316-16-02 B R T S 4 Plate 1 1 1 1
P-22 [2319-01-14 H 2 85 £k 4% & 411k Sewing 1 1 1 1
P-23 [2319-01-25-07 NOGHR Light Eye (O | () | (1] (D)
P-24 |12-60400520-01 |4% & %4 JF K[E E B4 [Screw 1 1 1 1
P-25 [2316-12-07 =R R T 4 A Presser Foot 1
2316-12-07B DY 28 F i 28 1 Presser Foot 1
~ |2316-12-07C | HEREMAME Presser Foot I O R N
2316-12-07D JE B} B 2H 1 Presser Foot 1
P-26 [|2319-01-25-09 B E w2 I OHN Safety Switch 1 1 1 1
P-26-1[2319-01-25-09-1 |44 & %4 % Safety Switch (O | @ | (1) | (D
P-26-2[2319-01-25-09-2 |44 & @ &I R LR Plate (1| (W | (1) | (D)
P-27 [|2319-01-25-13 4 B WA Magnet Assembly 1 1 1 1
P-27-1[2319-01-25-13-1 |4 & Witk Magnet (O | (| (1] (D
P-27-2[2319-01-25-13-1 |4 & Bieksz 28 Bracket (1| (W | (1) | (D)
P-28 |12-40400625-01 |4% & bk [l o AL 1F 84T [ Screw 1 1 1 1
P-29 |12-40401225-01 |4% & WAEk G 2 HIFIZ4ET [Screw 1 1 1 1
[P-30 [14-60403020-01 |46 ARk E4LFER N0t 1| 1t |1 | 1
P-31 [1281-05-08 I Jilt 4B Coupling 1 1 1 1
P-32 [12-85600812-01 | Ipt#l 2SBAZ4T Screw 3 3 3 3
P-33 [12-60300520-01A | J& B 22 4= T = W8 4T Screw 1 1 1 1
P-34 [|2319-01-25-10 T V8 2 A T UL 1 Safety Switch Assembly 1 1 1 1
P-34-1[2319-01-25-10-1 |24 I 5 [ & W4T Screw (| () | () | (D
P-34-2[2319-01-25-10-2 | % &I K Safety Switch (L (W | (W | (D
P-34-3[2319-01-25-10-3 | % & JF % [H & L2 Bracket (1| (1) | (1) | (D)
P-35 [2319-01-25-14 JE AR Ak 2L A Magnet Assembly 1 1 1 1
P-35-112319-01-25-14-1 | J ikl B ki ik Magnet (1| (O | (W | (D
P-35-2|2319-01-25-14-2 | [ i [l i S 42 Bracket (| W | )| )
P-36 [12-70400820-01 |JEMBE R 24T |Screw 1 1 1 1
P-37 [21-04010090-01 |#Z4T 4 J Shim 1 1 1 1
P-38 [2316-16-02 B BRI S 2R Bracket 1 1 1 1
P-39 [12-40400825-01 | £k Jeig4T Screw 5 5 5 5
P-40 [2319-01-44 H 2k ok Clamp 7 7 7 7
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Q .BHIXZE 4 Direct Drive Mechanism

Fﬁg # S REF NO. 2R DESCRIPTION 3g£§&iEAM5Tﬁ(2E4)5H
Q-1 2319-01-26 CERINGER R RS Electric Control Module Of Motor 1 1 1 1
Q-2 2319-01-25-11 Fie Handle Wheel (| (1) | (1) | (D)
Q-3 2319-01-26-01 IR Motor Asm (O | @ | (1) | (D)
Q-4 3219-01-26-02 HEBA T Lamp (O | ) | () | (D)
Q-5 12-40401225-01 | HEHA LT [ & 24T Screw 2) | @) | @) | 2
Q-6 2319-01-26-03 &R B A A Display (O | @ | (1) | (D)
Q-7 12-80400412-01 | 71 B BR A7 42 4T Screw 2) | @) | @) | (2)
Q-8 2319-01-25-03 K H Fan (| (1) | (1) | (1)
Q-9 12-80600612-01 | KX & 52 24T Screw 3 3) | @) | 3)
Q-10 [2319-01-25-02 £ i F8 AL Motor (| (1) | (1) | (1)
[Q-11 " |12-60502722-01 | ML & o4T ~ o serew Wl @@ @
Q-12 |12-60505022-01 | Hi4% @ & WR4ET Screw 4) | (4) | (4) | (4)
Q-13 [11-80150810-01 | T-%& [l & 24T Screw 2) | @) | @) | (2)
Q-14 |12-85600812-01 | ekl o [ & 24T Screw 3 3 3 3
Q-15 |1281-05-08 I 4l 23 B Plate 1 1 1 1
Q-16 |12-40400825-01 | Hi&kJeig4] Screw 2 2 2 2
Q-17 |2319-01-44 2R e Wire CLIP 2 2 2 2

42




FERIRERS : QB/T 4388-2012



	页 1
	页 2
	页 3
	页 4
	页 5
	页 6
	页 7
	页 8
	页 9
	10: 台板
	11: 2
	页 12
	页 13
	页 14
	页 15
	页 16
	页 17
	页 18
	页 19
	页 20
	页 21
	页 22
	页 23
	页 24
	页 25
	页 26
	页 27
	页 28
	页 29
	页 30
	页 31
	页 32
	页 33
	页 34
	页 35
	页 36
	页 37
	页 38
	页 39
	页 40
	页 41
	页 42
	页 43
	页 44
	页 45
	页 46
	页 47
	页 48
	页 49
	页 50
	页 51
	页 52
	页 53
	页 54
	页 55
	页 56
	页 57
	页 58
	页 59
	页 60

